BARAGA VILLAGE COUNCIL MEETING July 13, 2021
Meeting called to order at 5:45 P.M.
President W. Dompier opened the meeting.

Present at Roll Call: Jeannine Mayo, Antonio Cerroni, Anthony Mayo, Sandy Johnson, Scott
Koski and Wendell Dompier
Absent: Paul Stark

Also Present: LeAnn LeClaire, Village Manager
Diane Mayo, Village Clerk
Irvin Smith, Chief of Police
Greg Kingstrom, U.P. Engineers and Architects
James Koskiniemi, U.P. Engineers and Architects

Motion made by A. Cerroni seconded by J. Mayo to approve the minutes of the Regular Council
Meeting on June 8, 2021 and the Special Council Meeting on June 21, 2021.

Ayes: All

Nays: None

Absent: P. Stark

Motion carried.

Public Comment: None

Motion made by S. Johnson seconded by S. Koski to approve Resolution #2021-7-13-01 for
Payment No. 1 in the amount of $314,046.25 to Danielson Contracting, Inc for the Village of
Baraga Wastewater Systems Improvements Project.

Ayes: All

Nays: None

Absent: P. Stark

Motion carried.

G. Kingstrom, U.P. Engineers and Architects, was present to discuss the 2" Phase of the
Walking Trail. The plan has been stalled due to objection of the placement of the trial on the BP
Gas Station. Previous owners of the property had underground tanks. The KBIC does not want
the soil disturbed due to possible contamination by the previous owners. The Village of Baraga
is under a timeline for using the grants for the trail and could possibly lose them. The council
decided to request a revised easement in an attempt to save the project.

The Police Report was given by I. Smith, Chief of Police. Thirty-eight complaints were received
in the month of June. Three arrests were made. Four hundred thirty-five property checks were
completed. I. Smith, Chief of Police, and M. Shalifoe, police officer, attended Legal Update
Training on June 28, 2021 at the L’ Anse High School.



L. LeClaire, Village Manager, gave the Manager’s Report. A solution has not been worked out
with the Keweenaw Bay Indian Community for the Second Phase of the walking trail. A new
tractor was purchased from Wards in Dollar Bay for the amount of $33,500.00. The MEDC
Sewer Project has started. The DNR Land Acquisition has been submitted.

L. LeClaire, Village Manager, gave the DPW Report. Culverts were replaced on Maple and
Lyons St and driveway culverts were replaced on Maple and Ross St. Tree cutting and trimming
was done. Preparations were made for the 4 of July weekend. Clean up from the street dance,
fireworks and the festivities were done. The All-Wood property was mowed and benches were
put on the walking trail.

The council decided to table their decision on whether to opt in on marihuana establishments in
the Village of Baraga.

Motion made by S. Johnson seconded by J. Mayo to donate $500.00 to the Baraga County Fair
for services rendered.

Roll Call Vote:

Ayes: J. Mayo, A. Cerroni, A. Mayo, S. Johnson and S. Koski

Nays: W. Dompier

Absent: P. Stark

Motion carried.

The Village of Baraga Council meeting for August was changed to August 9, 2021 at 5:45 P.M.
in the council chambers.

Motion made by A. Cerroni seconded by J. Mayo to pay the bills when the monies become
available.

Check Vendor Name Amount
41854 U P ENGINEERS & ARCHITECTS INC 738.00
41862 ETNA SUPPLY 116.00
41863 IRVIN SMITH 25.00
41864 ARTLEYS GREENHOUSE 1,230.50
41865 WARD'S HUSQVARNA SALES & SERVICE 33,749.00
41875 AMERICAN WELDING & GAS INC 65.57
41876 ASSOCIATED BANK 1,051.08
41877 QUILL CORPORATION 55.96
41878 SCHRAGE BROS 3,190.00
41880 WILLIAM OLSEN 291.20
41881 DARLEY FIRE EQUIP DIVISION 415.60
41889 CLAIMCHOICE ADMINISTRATORS 470.56
41890 FIRE-RESCUE SUPPLY, LLC 4,426.00
41891 IRBY 921.25

41892 QUILL CORPORATION 35.98



41893
41894
41912
41913
41920
41921
41922
41923
41924
41925
41926
41927
41928
41929
41930
41931
41932
41933
41934
41935
41936
41937
41938
41939
41940
41941
41942
41943
41944
41946
41952
41953
41954
41956
41957
41958
41959
41960
41961
41962
41963
41964
41965

WOODLAND FIREARMS & SUPPLY
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE
STATE OF MICHIGAN

MCAAA ENERGY PROGRAM
CHERIE KOSKI

CINDY LATENDRESSE

DAVID APGER

GERARD LINDEMANN

IRVIN SMITH

JASON MANTILA

JOSH TAISTO

LEANN LECLAIRE

MATT SHALIFOE

ROBERT JOHNSON

SUPERIOR NATIONAL BANK
SUPERIOR NATIONAL BANK
SUPERIOR NATIONAL BANK
TIM WADAGA
VILLAGE OF BARAGA
VILLAGE OF BARAGA
VILLAGE OF BARAGA
VILLAGE OF BARAGA
VILLAGE OF BARAGA
WILLIAM OLSEN

DAVID APGER

IRVIN SMITH

STATE OF MICHIGAN

IRVIN SMITH

BARAGA COUNTY TREASURER
STATE OF MICHIGAN
CLAIMCHOICE ADMINISTRATORS
SEMCO ENERGY

IRVIN SMITH

BARAGA COUNTY CHAMBER COMMERCE

BARAGA COUNTY FAIR

BARAGA TELEPHONE COMPANY
BAY AUTO PARTS OF BARAGA INC
BIANCO PLUMBING AND HEATING
BORDER STATES ELECTRIC SUPPLY
CORE & MAIN

ERICKSON TRUE VALUE & LUMBER
ETNA SUPPLY

HAWKINS, INC

49.98
221.12
729.58

4,223.33
50.00
60.00
50.00
50.00
50.00
50.00
50.00

375.00
50.00
50.00
917.00

3,192.00

9,129.00
50.00

24,558.00

4,700.00

5,190.00

517.00
517.00
50.00
42.56
25.00

5,078.41

25.00
483.42
60.00
348.50
956.52
25.00
150.00
500.00
855.62
705.47
31.98
2,295.99
1,007.49
208.08
658.00
716.79



41966
41967
41968
41969
41970
41971
41972
41973
41974
41975
41976
41977
41978
41979
41980
41981
41982
41983
41984
41985
41986
41987
41988
41989
41990
41991
41992
41993
41994

Ayes: All
Nays: None

HOMESTEAD GRAPHICS & DESIGN
HOUGHTON COUNTY TREASURER
JCSINC

KBIC SOLID WASTE FACILITY

L ANSE SENTINEL

LARRY S MARKET INC

LINDEMAN MACHINING& WELDING
LINDEMANN MACHINING& WELDING
MR TIRE STORE #5

NORTH CENTRAL LABORATORIES INC
NORTH COUNTRY DESIGN
NORTHERN OIL 1 INC

QUILL CORPORATION

SKYTTA'S COUNTRY FEED
SPECIALTY SALES

U P ENGINEERS & ARCHITECTS INC
U P ENGINEERS & ARCHITECTS INC
U P ENGINEERS & ARCHITECTS INC
U P POWER COMPANY

VERIZON WIRELESS
VILLAGE OF BARAGA

WASTE MANAGEMENT

WCUP RADIO

WEST SHORE FIRE INC

WHITE WATER ASSOCIATES INC
WILKINSON S STORE

WOODLAND FIREARMS & SUPPLY
CORE & MAIN

VILLAGE OF L ANSE

TOTAL

Absent: P. Stark
Motion Carried.

Motion made by S. Johnson seconded by A. Mayo to adjourn.

Ayes: All
Nays: None

Absent: P. Stark
Motion Carried.

195.00
500.00
3,200.00
50.35
582.91
23.33
22.51
84.02
1,603.44
428.45
39.50
2,344.43
126.95
208.32
100.05
3,885.00
2,214.00
23,351.81
134.03
80.10
2,218.39
568.77
100.00
371.93
1,008.00
537.27
29.99
284.65
559.29

160,687.03



Meeting adjourned at 6:32 P.M.

Submitted by Diane Mayo, Village Clerk



