Meeting called to order at 5:45 P.M.

President W. Dompier opened the meeting.

Present at Roll Call: Jeannine Mayo, Antonio Cerroni, Anthony Mayo, Sandy Johnson, Scott

Koski and Wendell Dompier

Absent: Paul Stark

Also Present: LeAnn LeClaire, Village Manager

Diane Mayo, Village Clerk Irvin Smith, Chief of Police

Greg Kingstrom, U.P. Engineers and Architects James Koskiniemi, U.P. Engineers and Architects

Motion made by A. Cerroni seconded by J. Mayo to approve the minutes of the Regular Council Meeting on June 8, 2021 and the Special Council Meeting on June 21, 2021.

Ayes: All Nays: None Absent: P. Stark Motion carried.

Public Comment: None

Motion made by S. Johnson seconded by S. Koski to approve Resolution #2021-7-13-01 for Payment No. 1 in the amount of \$314,046.25 to Danielson Contracting, Inc for the Village of Baraga Wastewater Systems Improvements Project.

Ayes: All Nays: None Absent: P. Stark Motion carried.

G. Kingstrom, U.P. Engineers and Architects, was present to discuss the 2<sup>nd</sup> Phase of the Walking Trail. The plan has been stalled due to objection of the placement of the trial on the BP Gas Station. Previous owners of the property had underground tanks. The KBIC does not want the soil disturbed due to possible contamination by the previous owners. The Village of Baraga is under a timeline for using the grants for the trail and could possibly lose them. The council decided to request a revised easement in an attempt to save the project.

The Police Report was given by I. Smith, Chief of Police. Thirty-eight complaints were received in the month of June. Three arrests were made. Four hundred thirty-five property checks were completed. I. Smith, Chief of Police, and M. Shalifoe, police officer, attended Legal Update Training on June 28, 2021 at the L'Anse High School.

L. LeClaire, Village Manager, gave the Manager's Report. A solution has not been worked out with the Keweenaw Bay Indian Community for the Second Phase of the walking trail. A new tractor was purchased from Wards in Dollar Bay for the amount of \$33,500.00. The MEDC Sewer Project has started. The DNR Land Acquisition has been submitted.

L. LeClaire, Village Manager, gave the DPW Report. Culverts were replaced on Maple and Lyons St and driveway culverts were replaced on Maple and Ross St. Tree cutting and trimming was done. Preparations were made for the 4<sup>th</sup> of July weekend. Clean up from the street dance, fireworks and the festivities were done. The All-Wood property was mowed and benches were put on the walking trail.

The council decided to table their decision on whether to opt in on marihuana establishments in the Village of Baraga.

Motion made by S. Johnson seconded by J. Mayo to donate \$500.00 to the Baraga County Fair for services rendered.

Roll Call Vote:

Ayes: J. Mayo, A. Cerroni, A. Mayo, S. Johnson and S. Koski

Nays: W. Dompier Absent: P. Stark Motion carried.

The Village of Baraga Council meeting for August was changed to August 9, 2021 at 5:45 P.M. in the council chambers.

Motion made by A. Cerroni seconded by J. Mayo to pay the bills when the monies become available.

Check	Vendor Name	Amount
41854	U P ENGINEERS & ARCHITECTS INC	738.00
41862	ETNA SUPPLY	116.00
41863	IRVIN SMITH	25.00
41864	ARTLEYS GREENHOUSE	1,230.50
41865	WARD'S HUSQVARNA SALES & SERVICE	33,749.00
41875	AMERICAN WELDING & GAS INC	65.57
41876	ASSOCIATED BANK	1,051.08
41877	QUILL CORPORATION	55.96
41878	SCHRAGE BROS	3,190.00
41880	WILLIAM OLSEN	291.20
41881	DARLEY FIRE EQUIP DIVISION	415.60
41889	CLAIMCHOICE ADMINISTRATORS	470.56
41890	FIRE-RESCUE SUPPLY, LLC	4,426.00
41891	IRBY	921.25
41892	QUILL CORPORATION	35.98

41893	WOODLAND FIREARMS & SUPPLY	49.98
41894	UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE	221.12
41912	STATE OF MICHIGAN	729.58
41913	MCAAA ENERGY PROGRAM	4,223.33
41920	CHERIE KOSKI	50.00
41921	CINDY LATENDRESSE	60.00
41922	DAVID APGER	50.00
41923	GERARD LINDEMANN	50.00
41924	IRVIN SMITH	50.00
41925	JASON MANTILA	50.00
41926	JOSH TAISTO	50.00
41927	LEANN LECLAIRE	375.00
41928	MATT SHALIFOE	50.00
41929	ROBERT JOHNSON	50.00
41930	SUPERIOR NATIONAL BANK	917.00
41931	SUPERIOR NATIONAL BANK	3,192.00
41932	SUPERIOR NATIONAL BANK	9,129.00
41933	TIM WADAGA	50.00
41934	VILLAGE OF BARAGA	24,558.00
41935	VILLAGE OF BARAGA	4,700.00
41936	VILLAGE OF BARAGA	5,190.00
41937	VILLAGE OF BARAGA	517.00
41938	VILLAGE OF BARAGA	517.00
41939	WILLIAM OLSEN	50.00
41940	DAVID APGER	42.56
41941	IRVIN SMITH	25.00
41942	STATE OF MICHIGAN	5,078.41
41943	IRVIN SMITH	25.00
41944	BARAGA COUNTY TREASURER	483.42
41946	STATE OF MICHIGAN	60.00
41952	CLAIMCHOICE ADMINISTRATORS	348.50
41953	SEMCO ENERGY	956.52
41954	IRVIN SMITH	25.00
41956	BARAGA COUNTY CHAMBER COMMERCE	150.00
41957	BARAGA COUNTY FAIR	500.00
41958	BARAGA TELEPHONE COMPANY	855.62
41959	BAY AUTO PARTS OF BARAGA INC	705.47
41960	BIANCO PLUMBING AND HEATING	31.98
41961	BORDER STATES ELECTRIC SUPPLY	2,295.99
41962	CORE & MAIN	1,007.49
41963	ERICKSON TRUE VALUE & LUMBER	208.08
41964	ETNA SUPPLY	658.00
41965	HAWKINS, INC	716.79

41966	HOMESTEAD GRAPHICS & DESIGN	195.00
41967	HOUGHTON COUNTY TREASURER	500.00
41968	JCS INC	3,200.00
41969	KBIC SOLID WASTE FACILITY	50.35
41970	L ANSE SENTINEL	582.91
41971	LARRY S MARKET INC	23.33
41972	LINDEMAN MACHINING& WELDING	22.51
41973	LINDEMANN MACHINING& WELDING	84.02
41974	MR TIRE STORE #5	1,603.44
41975	NORTH CENTRAL LABORATORIES INC	428.45
41976	NORTH COUNTRY DESIGN	39.50
41977	NORTHERN OIL 1 INC	2,344.43
41978	QUILL CORPORATION	126.95
41979	SKYTTA'S COUNTRY FEED	208.32
41980	SPECIALTY SALES	100.05
41981	U P ENGINEERS & ARCHITECTS INC	3,885.00
41982	U P ENGINEERS & ARCHITECTS INC	2,214.00
41983	U P ENGINEERS & ARCHITECTS INC	23,351.81
41984	U P POWER COMPANY	134.03
41985	VERIZON WIRELESS	80.10
41986	VILLAGE OF BARAGA	2,218.39
41987	WASTE MANAGEMENT	568.77
41988	WCUP RADIO	100.00
41989	WEST SHORE FIRE INC	371.93
41990	WHITE WATER ASSOCIATES INC	1,008.00
41991	WILKINSON S STORE	537.27
41992	WOODLAND FIREARMS & SUPPLY	29.99
41993	CORE & MAIN	284.65
41994	VILLAGE OF L ANSE	559.29

TOTAL 160,687.03

Ayes: All Nays: None Absent: P. Stark Motion Carried.

Motion made by S. Johnson seconded by A. Mayo to adjourn.

Ayes: All Nays: None Absent: P. Stark Motion Carried. Meeting adjourned at 6:32 P.M.

Submitted by Diane Mayo, Village Clerk